

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION ONE

SABAN RENT-A-CAR, LLC, et al.,

Plaintiffs/ Appellees/ Cross-
Appellants,

v.

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Defendant/ Appellant/ Appellee/
Cross-Appellee,

TOURISM AND SPORTS AUTHORITY,

Defendant/ Appellant/ Appellee/
Cross-Appellee.

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-TX 16-0007

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. TX2010-001089

**DEFENDANT/APPELLANT/APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLEE'S
COMBINED OPENING BRIEF AND APPENDIX**

Mark Brnovich
Attorney General

Kimberly Cygan (013977)
Jerry A. Fries (011788)
Assistant Attorneys General
1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 542-8391
(602) 542-8385
tax@azag.gov

Thomas L. Hudson (014485)
Eric M. Fraser (027141)
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 North Central Avenue, Ste. 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 640-9000
thudson@omlaw.com
efraser@omlaw.com

Attorneys for Arizona Department of Revenue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	7
INTRODUCTION	12
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND CASE.....	14
I. Pertinent background to Article IX, § 14.....	14
A. Arizona voters passed Article IX, § 14 to preserve eligibility for federal highway funds.	14
B. Arizona implemented Article IX, § 14 through A.R.S. Article 28.....	16
II. Pertinent background to the AzSTA tax.	17
III. The previous failed challenges involving AzSTA.....	19
IV. Saban’s challenge to the constitutionality of the AzSTA tax.....	20
V. The superior court’s rulings.....	21
VI. Other pending cases.....	22
ISSUES.....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. The AzSTA tax does not violate Article IX, § 14.....	24
A. When interpreting constitutional provisions and statutes, the Court looks to the text, history, purpose, and other considerations.	25

B.	The AzSTA tax does not violate the plain text of Article IX, § 14 because the tax does not relate to the registration, operation, or use of vehicles.....	27
1.	The AzSTA tax imposes a transaction privilege tax on <i>the business of</i> leasing or renting, not on leases or rentals themselves.....	27
(a)	The AzSTA tax is a transaction privilege tax.....	27
(b)	Because a transaction privilege tax is analyzed as to what it actually taxes, not the underlying transaction or what the end user does, the AzSTA tax does not fall within the scope of Article IX, § 14.....	29
2.	In addition, the activities of leasing or renting are not related to the registration, operation, or use of vehicles.....	32
C.	The history and purpose of Article IX, § 14 confirm that it does not apply to the AzSTA tax.....	34
1.	Arizona created Article IX, § 14 to satisfy the requirements of the Hayden-Cartwright Act.	34
2.	Arizona had a transaction privilege tax for rental car businesses when Arizona enacted Article IX, § 14, but no one thought the amendment would cover those taxes.	36
3.	The publicity pamphlet supporting the amendment shows that only road-user fees would be restricted and other existing taxes would be unaffected.....	36

D.	Other considerations also confirm the superior court erred.....	40
1.	Article IX, § 14 has never been applied to a tax with this tenuous of a connection to the listed categories.....	40
2.	Out-of-state cases likewise confirm that Article IX, § 14 should not be stretched to cover the AzSTA tax.....	42
(a)	Back-to-back Ohio cases confirm the correct scope of the constitutional provisions.	43
i.	<i>Ohio Trucking</i> interprets the constitutional provision as applying only to taxes and fees that are necessary prerequisites for motorists to lawfully perform the activities identified in that provision.....	43
ii.	<i>Beaver Excavating</i> applies the constitutional provision to fuel taxes...	45
iii.	Because the AzSTA tax covers activities not expressly named in the constitutional provision, <i>Ohio Trucking</i> applies.....	46
(b)	Other states have reached similar results.	48
3.	Motor fuel taxes are unique under Article IX, § 14.	49
E.	The superior court’s supposed connection between the AzSTA tax and Article IX, § 14 should be rejected because it misconstrues the text and leads to absurd results.	51

1.	The superior court misconstrued the AzSTA tax and the constitutional provision.	51
(a)	The superior court improperly declined to give weight to the taxable event.	51
(b)	The superior court improperly expanded the constitutional provision to cover all taxes related to vehicles.	54
2.	The superior court’s interpretation would lead to absurd results.	54
II.	The superior court erred by ordering a refund.	56
A.	To determine whether to order a refund of an illegal tax, Arizona courts examine the three factors pertinent to “prospective” only relief.	57
B.	All three factors of the prospective relief test weigh against giving Plaintiffs any refund.	59
1.	Reliance.	59
2.	Purpose.	60
3.	Inequity.	61
C.	The superior court erroneously concluded that this Court had foreclosed the possibility of denying Plaintiffs a refund.	62
1.	<i>McKesson</i> did not require states to retroactively apply all holdings that a tax is illegal under all circumstances.	63

2.	Neither <i>Tucson Electric</i> nor <i>Scottsdale Princess</i> actually misconstrued <i>McKesson</i> as requiring retroactive application of a holding that a tax is illegal under all circumstances.	66
3.	Cases since <i>McKesson</i> confirm the ongoing viability of the above three-part test relevant to prospective relief in tax cases.	67
4.	The merits of <i>Tucson Electric</i> , <i>Scottsdale Princess</i> , and <i>McKesson</i> do not support refunds here.	68
III.	The superior court erred in ordering the Department to pay the refund with the right to reduce the amount otherwise distributable to AZSTA under A.R.S. § 42-5029(G).	69
A.	The superior court correctly held that AzSTA, not the State, must ultimately pay the refund.	70
B.	Contrary to the superior court’s conclusion, no authority permitted it to require the State to fund the refund and then try and collect from AzSTA.	74
C.	The superior court also erroneously assumed, without any basis for so doing, that the State would be made whole.	77
	REQUEST FOR COSTS.	78
	CONCLUSION.	78
	APPENDIX.	APP081

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>AFL-CIO v. City of Phoenix</i> , 213 Ariz. 358 (App. 2006)	25
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990).....	65
<i>Arnold Const. Co. v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 109 Ariz. 495 (1973).....	55
<i>Beaver Excavating Co. v. Testa</i> , 983 N.E. 2d 1317 (Ohio 2012)	passim
<i>Bentley v. Bldg. Our Future</i> , 217 Ariz. 265 (App. 2007)	26
<i>Calik v. Kongable</i> , 195 Ariz. 496 (1999).....	36, 38
<i>Cave Creek Unified Sch. Dist. v. Ducey</i> , 233 Ariz. 1 (2013)	26
<i>City of Phoenix v. Ariz. Sash, Door & Glass Co.</i> , 80 Ariz. 100 (1956)	71
<i>City of Phoenix v. Donofrio</i> , 99 Ariz. 130 (1965)	76
<i>City of Phoenix v. Popkin</i> , 93 Ariz. 14 (1963)	50, 60
<i>Copper Hills Enters., Ltd. v. ADOR</i> , 214 Ariz. 386 (App. 2007)	passim
<i>Fain Land & Cattle Co. v. Hassell</i> , 163 Ariz. 587 (1990)	57
<i>Home Depot USA, Inc. v. ADOR</i> , 230 Ariz. 498 (App. 2012)	30
<i>Homebuilders Ass'n v. City of Scottsdale</i> , 186 Ariz. 642 (App. 1996).....	55
<i>Indus. Uranium Co. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 95 Ariz. 130 (1963)	28, 29
<i>Karbal v. ADOR</i> , 215 Ariz. 114 (App. 2007)	passim
<i>Knight Transp., Inc. v. Ariz. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 203 Ariz. 447 (App. 2002).....	33
<i>Long v. Napolitano</i> , 203 Ariz. 247 (App. 2002).....	19
<i>Lowing v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 176 Ariz. 101 (1993)	58

<i>Maycock v. Asilomar Dev., Inc.</i> , 207 Ariz. 495 (App. 2004)	24
<i>McElhaney Cattle Co. v. Smith</i> , 132 Ariz. 286 (1982)	39
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990)	passim
<i>Ohio Trucking Ass'n v. Charles</i> , 983 N.E.2d 1262 (Ohio 2012)	passim
<i>PCS, Inc. v. ADOR</i> , 186 Ariz. 539 (1995).....	67
<i>Peterson v. Smith</i> , 92 Ariz. 340 (1962)	59, 60
<i>Riggins v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 60 Ariz. 168 (1943).....	74
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Cochise Cty.</i> , 92 Ariz. 395 (1963)	57
<i>Scottsdale Princess P'ship v. ADOR</i> , 191 Ariz. 499 (App. 1997).....	62, 66, 67, 68
<i>State Tax Comm'n v. Garrett Corp.</i> , 79 Ariz. 389 (1955)	28
<i>State Tax Comm'n v. Marcus J. Lawrence Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 108 Ariz. 198 (1972).....	36
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 222 Ariz. 574 (App. 2009)	66
<i>Thrifty Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc. v. City of Denver</i> , 833 P.2d 852 (Colo. App. 1992)	48
<i>Tower Plaza Investments Ltd. v. DeWitt</i> , 109 Ariz. 248 (1973)	28
<i>Tucson Elec. Power Co. v. Apache Cty.</i> , 185 Ariz. 5 (App. 1995).....	62, 66, 68
<i>Tucson Mech. Contracting, Inc. v. ADOR</i> , 175 Ariz. 176 (App. 1992)	31, 53
<i>US West Commc'ns, Inc. v. City of Tucson</i> , 198 Ariz. 515 (App. 2000).....	28
<i>Valencia Energy Co. v. ADOR</i> , 191 Ariz. 565 (1998).....	67
<i>Wilderness World, Inc. v. ADOR</i> , 182 Ariz. 196 (1995).....	58, 67
<i>Wittenberg v. Mutton</i> , 280 P.2d 359 (Or. 1955)	48, 49

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 14	passim
Colo. Const. art. X, § 18	48
Ohio Const. art. XII, § 5a	43

Statutes

1935 Ariz. Sess. Laws 310, ch. 77, art. 2, § 2.....	36
2000 Ariz. Sess. Laws 2427, ch. 372.....	17
A.R.S. § 5-802	17
A.R.S. § 5-835	19
A.R.S. § 5-839	passim
A.R.S. § 5-840	18, 23
A.R.S. § 12-2101	22
A.R.S. § 28-2003	40
A.R.S. § 28-3002	40
A.R.S. § 28-4302	42
A.R.S. § 28-5432	40
A.R.S. § 28-5433	40
A.R.S. § 28-5471	40
A.R.S. § 28-5492	40
A.R.S. § 28-5606	32, 40, 41, 49
A.R.S. § 28-5852	40
A.R.S. § 28-5854	40

A.R.S. § 28-6501	16, 41
A.R.S. § 28-6533	16, 17
A.R.S. § 42-1254	75
A.R.S. § 42-5029	69, 70, 75, 76
A.R.S. § 42-5061	55
A.R.S. § 42-5071	55
A.R.S. § 42-6001	71, 76
A.R.S. § 42-6103	72
A.R.S. § 42-6105	72
A.R.S. § 42-6106	72
A.R.S. § 42-6107	72
A.R.S. § 42-6108	72
A.R.S. § 42-6109	72
A.R.S. § 42-6110	72
A.R.S. § 42-6111	72
A.R.S. § 42-6112	72
A.R.S. § 48-4234	23
Federal Aid Road Act, ch. 241, 39 Stat. 355 (1916)	14, 34
Hayden-Cartwright Act, ch. 586, § 12, 48 Stat. 993 (1934)	passim
Ohio Rev. Code § 5751.02.....	45

Other Authorities

*Ariz. State County & City Transaction Privilege & Other Tax Rate
Tables (Nov. 2016)..... 33, 55*

*State of Ariz. Initiative & Referendum Publicity Pamphlet, Proposed
Amendment to the Constitution (1952).....15*
